purposes only and, because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the

financial position of the Enlarged Group had the Acquisition been completed as at 30 June

2015, where appropriate, or as at any future dates.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared using the

accounting policies consistent with those of the Group as set out in the published interim

report of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2015.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with

other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– VI-4 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT 30

JUNE 2015

Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

consolidated

statement of

assets and

liabilities of the

Group as at

30 June 2015

Audited

consolidated

statement of

assets and

liabilities of the

Target Group as

at 30 June 2015

Other pro

forma

adjustments

Unaudited pro

forma statement

of assets and

liabilities of the

Enlarged Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 1 Note 2

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Goodwill 4,114,007 893,284 4,625,907 (b) 9,633,198

Property, plant and

equipment 10,669,498 1,597,065 1,260 (b) 12,267,823

Investment properties 218,802 — — 218,802

Land use rights 1,933,299 21,881 81,948 (b) 2,037,128

Intangible assets 2,432,727 2,335,241 1,379,704 (b) 6,147,672

Investments in joint

ventures 1,767,791 — — 1,767,791

Investments in associates 597,254 1,458,956 — 2,056,210

Available-for-sale financial

assets 5,254,564 11,500 — 5,266,064

Deferred income tax assets 577,195 91,343 — 668,538

Trade receivables,

prepayments and other

receivables 140,298 173,979 — 314,277

Restricted bank deposit 3,778,848 42,795 — 3,821,643

31,484,283 6,626,044 6,088,819 44,199,146

Current assets

Financial assets at fair

value through profit or

loss 122,963 — — 122,963

Available-for-sale financial

assets 293,987 — — 293,987

Inventories 185,877 51,423 — 237,300

Trade receivables,

prepayments and other

receivables 2,221,948 289,073 — 2,511,021

Prepaid income tax 37,860 — — 37,860

Restricted cash and bank

deposits with maturities

ranging from 3 months

to 12 months 1,346,575 — — 1,346,575

Cash and cash equivalents 6,117,701 953,616 (2,507,256) (a)(c)(d) 4,564,061

10,326,911 1,294,112 (2,507,256) 9,113,767

Total assets 41,811,194 7,920,156 3,581,563 53,312,913

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– VI-5 –

Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

consolidated

statement of

assets and

liabilities of the

Group as at

30 June 2015

Audited

consolidated

statement of

assets and

liabilities of the

Target Group as

at 30 June 2015

Other pro

forma

adjustments

Unaudited pro

forma statement

of assets and

liabilities of the

Enlarged Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 1 Note 2

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 10,911,670 2,470,159 4,099,295 (c) (f) 17,481,124

Deferred income tax

liabilities 2,519,256 582,447 365,728 (b) 3,467,431

Trade payables, provisions

and other payables 919,407 336,776 — 1,256,183

Other financial liability — — 2,804,331 (e) 2,804,331

14,350,333 3,389,382 7,269,354 25,009,069

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities at fair

value through profit or

loss 5,495 — — 5,495

Borrowings 5,191,463 137,556 1,689,266 (c) (f) 7,018,285

Income tax payable 207,890 32,623 — 240,513

Dividend payable to

shareholders of the

Company 278,300 — — 278,300

Trade payables, provisions

and other payables 4,595,319 1,050,641 — 5,645,960

10,278,467 1,220,820 1,689,266 13,188,553

Total liabilities 24,628,800 4,610,202 8,958,620 38,197,622

Net assets 17,182,394 3,309,954 (5,377,057) 15,115,291

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– VI-6 –

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

AS AT 30 JUNE 2015

1. The statement of assets and liabilities of the Group as at 30 June 2015 is extracted from the unaudited

condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group as at 30 June 2015 as incorporated by reference

in Appendix I to this circular. For the purpose of the presentation of the unaudited pro forma financial

information in connection of the Acquisition, the goodwill as at 30 June 2015 is separately presented out

of the intangible assets.

The statement of assets and liabilities of the Target Group as at 30 June 2015 is extracted from the

accountant’s report of the Target Group as set out in Appendix II of this circular.

2. The other pro forma adjustments reflect the following:

Reference to notes below

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) Total

Goodwill — 4,625,907 — — — — 4,625,907

Property, plant and

equipment — 1,260 — — — — 1,260

Land use rights — 81,948 — — — — 81,948

Intangible assets — 1,379,704 — — — — 1,379,704

Cash and cash

equivalents (8,269,373) — 5,788,561 (26,444) — — (2,507,256)

Deferred income tax

liabilities — 365,728 — — — — 365,728

Other financial

liability — — — — 2,804,331 — 2,804,331

Borrowings — non

current — — 5,700,000 — — (1,600,705) 4,099,295

Borrowings — current — — 88,561 — — 1,600,705 1,689,266

a. on 19 September 2015, the Vendors, the Retained Shareholders, the Target Company and Shanghai

Jin Jiang International Hotels Development Company Limited (the ‘‘Purchaser’’), a subsidiary of

the Company, entered into the Share Purchase Agreements pursuant to which the Purchaser has

conditionally agreed to purchase and the Vendors have conditionally agreed to sell 81.0034% of the

equity interest of the Target Company at a total cash consideration of RMB8,269,373,000.

Pursuant to the Share Purchase Agreements, the consideration will be adjusted in accordance with

the price adjustment mechanism of Closing Consideration Adjustment and Enterprise Value